

**No. 23-2181**

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

MICHAEL RITZ, *et al.*,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants*,

v.

NISSAN-INFINITI LT,  
*Defendant-Appellee*.

---

On Appeal from the  
United States District Court for the District of New Jersey  
Hon. Georgette Castner  
Case No. 3:20-cv-13509

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CONSUMER FINANCIAL  
PROTECTION BUREAU AND FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

---

Anisha Dasgupta  
*General Counsel*  
Mariel Goetz  
*Acting Deputy General Counsel*  
Federal Trade Commission  
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20580  
(202) 326-2763 (telephone)  
mgoetz@ftc.gov

Seth Frotman  
*General Counsel*  
Steven Y. Bressler  
*Deputy General Counsel*  
Kristin Bateman  
*Assistant General Counsel*  
Justin M. Sandberg  
*Senior Counsel*  
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau  
1700 G Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20552  
(202) 450-8786 (telephone)  
Justin.Sandberg@cfpb.gov

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	1
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	1
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
STATEMENT .....	4
A. The Fair Credit Reporting Act .....	4
B. Facts and Procedural History .....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	13
The FCRA Requirement for Furnishers to Reasonably Investigate Disputes Applies to Disputes that Implicate Legal Issues, Not Just Disputes Raising Purely Factual Questions.....	13
A. The FCRA Applies Equally to Disputes that Could Be Characterized as Legal.....	13
B. The Fact That Some Purportedly “Legal” Disputes Have Colorable Arguments on Both Sides Does Not Excuse Furnishers from Considering Them .....	17
C. An Atextual Exception for “Legal” Disputes Could Swallow the Reasonable Investigation Rule .....	25
CONCLUSION .....	30
COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS.....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Alston v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 2013 WL 990416 (D. Md. Mar. 12, 2013) .....	23
<i>Am. Eagle Outfitters v. Lyle &amp; Scott Ltd.</i> , 584 F.3d 575 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	26
<i>Chiang v. Verizon New Eng. Inc.</i> , 595 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2010) .....	10, 19
<i>Chuluumbat v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc.</i> , 4 F.4th 562 (7th Cir. 2021) .....	27
<i>Cornock v. Trans Union LLC</i> , 638 F. Supp. 2d 158 (D.N.H. 2009) .....	25
<i>Denan v. Trans Union LLC</i> , 959 F.3d 290 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	20
<i>Dennis v. BEH-1, LLC</i> , 520 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	29
<i>Gorman v. Wolpoff &amp; Abramson, LLP</i> , 584 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	5, 13
<i>Gross v. CitiMortgage, Inc.</i> , 33 F.4th 1246 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hinkle v. Midland Credit Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 827 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	22, 23
<i>Hopkins v. I.C. Sys.</i> , 2020 WL 2557134 (E.D. Pa. May 5, 2020) .....	29
<i>John F. Harkins Co., Inc. v. Waldinger Corp.</i> , 796 F.2d 657 (3d Cir. 1986) .....	26
<i>Johnson v. MBNA Am. Bank, N.A.</i> , 357 F.3d 426 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	23

*Losch v. Nationstar Mortg., LLC*,  
995 F.3d 937 (11th Cir. 2021) ..... 29

*Mader v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc.*,  
56 F.4th 264 (2d Cir. 2023) ..... 18, 29

*Nelson v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC*,  
2014 WL 2866841 (D. Or. June 23, 2014) ..... 29

*Ritz v. Nissan-Infiniti LT*,  
2023 WL 3727892 (D.N.J. May 30, 2023) ..... *passim*

*Saranchak v. Sec’y, Pa. Dep’t of Corr.*,  
802 F.3d 579 (3d Cir. 2015) .....15

*Scarbo v. Wisdom Fin.*,  
2022 WL 16829371 (3d Cir. Nov. 9, 2022) .....13

*Seamans v. Temple Univ.*,  
744 F.3d 853 (3d Cir. 2014) ..... 22

*Sessa v. Linear Motors, LLC*,  
576 F. Supp. 3d 1 (S.D.N.Y. 2021) ..... 27, 28

*Sessa v. Trans Union, LLC*,  
74 F.4th 38 (2d Cir. 2023) ..... 18, 27, 28

*Unicolors, Inc. v. H&M Hennes & Mauritz, LP*,  
595 U.S. 178 (2022) .....15

*Wayne Land & Min. Grp. LLC v. Del. River Basin Comm’n*,  
894 F.3d 509 (3d Cir. 2018) ..... 26

*Wolffington v. Reconstructive Orthopaedic Assocs. II PC*,  
935 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2019) .....17

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 45(a) ..... 2

15 U.S.C. § 1681 .....1

15 U.S.C. § 1681a(d) ..... 4

15 U.S.C. § 1681i(a)(1)(A) .....	5, 14
15 U.S.C. § 1681i(a)(2) .....	5, 14
15 U.S.C. § 1681i(a)(5)(A) .....	5
15 U.S.C. § 1681i(a)(6) .....	6
15 U.S.C. § 1681i(b).....	6
15 U.S.C. § 1681i(c) .....	6
15 U.S.C. § 1681n .....	6
15 U.S.C. § 1681o.....	6
15 U.S.C. § 1681s(a) .....	2
15 U.S.C. § 1681s(b) .....	2
15 U.S.C. § 1681s(c).....	2
15 U.S.C. § 1681s(e) .....	2
15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2(a)(8).....	3, 5
15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2(b).....	5, 6
15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2(b)(1) .....	14, 19
15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2(b)(1)(A) .....	2, 13
15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2(b)(1)(B) .....	6
15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2(b)(1)(C) .....	6
15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2(b)(1)(D).....	6
15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2(b)(1)(E) .....	6, 24
15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2(c)(1).....	3

**Regulations**

12 C.F.R. § 1022.43(a) .....21  
 12 C.F.R. § 1022.43(a)(1) .....21

**Other Authorities**

*Accuracy*, Merriam-Webster.com Dictionary, Merriam-Webster,  
<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/accuracy> (last visited  
 Feb. 6, 2024) .....15

Appellee’s Answer Br., *Holden v. Holiday Inn Club Vacations, Inc.*,  
 No. 22-11014 (11th Cir. Feb. 8, 2023) .....15

Appellee’s Answering Br., *Gross v. CitiMortgage, Inc.*,  
 No. 20-17160, 2021 WL 2672784 (9th Cir. June 25, 2021).....14

*Complete*, Merriam-Webster.com Dictionary, Merriam-Webster,  
<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/complete> (last visited  
 Feb. 6, 2024) .....16

Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, Annual Report of Credit and Consumer  
 Reporting Complaints (Jan. 2023),  
[https://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/documents/cfpb\\_fcra-611-  
 e\\_report\\_2023-01.pdf](https://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/documents/cfpb_fcra-611-e_report_2023-01.pdf) ..... 7

Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, Key Dimensions and Processes in the U.S.  
 Credit Reporting System (Dec. 2012),  
[https://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/201212\\_cfpb\\_credit-reporting-  
 white-paper.pdf](https://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/201212_cfpb_credit-reporting-white-paper.pdf) ..... 4

*Investigate*, Merriam-Webster.com Dictionary, Merriam-Webster,  
<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/investigate> (last visited  
 Feb. 6, 2024) .....16

S. Rep. No. 91-517 (1969) ..... 4
